MINUTES OF THE MEETING
EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE
50TH LEGISLATURE

January 9, 1987

The meeting of the education subcommittee was called to
order by Chairman Dennis Nathe at 4:20 p.m. on Friday,
January 9, 1987 in Room 104 of the State Capitol.

ROLL CALL: All members were present. Also present were
Dori Nielson, Jim Haubein and Jane Hamman of the Legislative
Fiscal Analysts' office, Norm Rostocki of the Office of
Budget and Program Planning and Deb Thompson, Secretary.

(Continued) EXECUTIVE ACTION: SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF AND BLIND.

The transportation issue will need to be resolved. Final
action on operating expenses will be postponed until later
next week after a conference between the subcommittee and
Rick Bartos of the Office of Public Instruction.

Education: Personal services were discussed. Committee
members questioned the funding level relative to maintaining
staff. There are contracts on the interpretor tutor and the
teacher aides aggregate positions. Reduced funding would
mean not funding contracts and an aide would have to be laid
off. Substitutes are half of the money but have averaged
about $30,000 a year and that is what is requested for that
position.

Senator Jacobson inquired as to whether there was a differ-
ence 1in vacancy savings in the three positions and what
funding would be sufficient.

Senator Jacobson moved to accept personal services at
current level plus the addition of 87,611 per vyear to
fulfill contracts. The motion PASSED unanimously.

The positions funded with Chapter 1 funds may need to be
reduced due to a decrease 1in future carryover funding.
Current estimates of funding will be available when funding
level decisions are made.

Discussion concerning vacancy savings addressed the need to
fill teachers' positions.

Senator Jacobson moved to change vacancy savings for person-
al services to 1 (one) percent by reducing the 4 percent
figure for the educational section and changing the funding
accordingly. The motion PASSED unanimously.



Education Subcommittee
January 9, 1987, 4:20 p.m.
2

Discussion concerning operating expenses included the
question of textbooks (280) purchase by the School for the
Deaf and Blind for use in the public schools. Mr. Deming,
the director, explained the the purchase of new braille and
other special textbooks are centralized through the school.
The request for new textbooks are a one-time addition to
replace three o0ld textbook series.

Representative Peck moved to accept current level for
operating expenses with the addition of §$9,750 in each
fiscal year for textbooks. The motion PASSED unanimously.

Senator Hammond moved to not put back into the budget the
operating expenses that are reduced in issues 5, educational
supplies, and 6, postage. The motion PASSED unanimously.

Discussion of education program funding centered around the

reduction in Chapter 1 federal funds. Representative Peck
expressed concern about replacing federal funds with state
money. Positions currently in place funded by Chapter I

will be impacted.

Representative Peck moved to deny Item 1 under revenues of
$3,100 in FY88 and $24,019 in FY89 to use general fund to
replace the loss or drop of federal dollars under Chapter 1.
The motion PASSED unanimously.

(5-1-B-001)

Senator Jacobson moved to accept current level funding plus
$9,750 each fiscal year for operating expenses, $7,611 per
year for personal services plus the reduction of wvacancy
savings from 4 percent to 1 percent per year. The motion
PASSED unanimously.

Equipment: Possible purchases of equipment with either
extra funds generated through utility cost savings or from
surplus property was discussed. The purchase of a van in
fiscal 1986 that was disapproved for purchase by this
committee in the 1985 legislative session was also dis-
cussed.

Senator Jacobson moved to allow $12,000 each year of the
biennium for total equipment purchases. The motion PASSED
unanimously.

Senator Jergeson made a motion to reinsert the figures of
the equipment authorizations back into their respective
divisions within the school and to adjust the funding totals
accordingly. The motion PASSED unanimously.



Education Subcommittee

January 9, 1987, 4:20 p.m.
3

Audiology: Mr. DeVoe presented a report concerning the
committee request for information on revised expenditures if
the audiology budget were increased to approximately

$660,000. He would recommend increases in audiologist time
in therapy, counseling, inservice training and an increase
in back-up equipment. He also stated that more private

audiological services are available than in the past.

Senator Jacobson raised the issue of fee charges for
followup services based on ability to pay. The state has
always provided services free. Action on this matter was
deferred until next week.

ADJOURNMENT : Chairman Nathe announced the meeting for
executive action for the board of public education budget
for 8:00 a.m. Saturday, January 10. The meeting adjourned

at 6:00 p.m.

DENNIS NATHE, Chairman

dt/1-9A



DAILY ROLL CALL

EDUCATION SUB coMMITTEE

.50th LEGISLATIVE SESSION =-- 1987

Da te l' e \ -

NAME PRESENT ABSENT EXCUSED

Rep. Dennis Nathe, Chairman

Sen. Judy Jacobsen, Vice Ch.

Sen. Swede Hammond

Sen. Greg Jergeson

V
_/
Rep. Dennis Iverson o

Rep. Ray Peck

CS-30



.4.75(/ %\P 1/; @?.LVJ

ISSUE 1: PERSONAL SERVICES, DIFFERENCES

Table 1
Education Substitute Aggregate Position - Intrepreter Tutor
Fiscal Year 1983 through 1986

-------- Actual - - - - - - - - - Request

| FY 1983 FY 1984 FY 1985 FY 1986 FY 1988
Actual Costs $99,296 $79,144 $87,166 $74,938 $74,804
Actual Hours 7,491 13,157 14,408 11,831 14,881
Average Hourly Rate $13.26 $6.02 $6.05 $6.33 $5.03
Actual FTE 3.59 6.30 6.90 5.67 7.10
Budgeted FTE 7.10 7.10 7.10 7.10 7.10

Table 2

Education Substitute Aggregate Position #98300
Fiscal Year 1983 through 1986

-------- Actual - - - - - - - - - Request

FY 1983 FY 1984 FY 1985 FY 1986 FY 1988

Actual Costs $39,412 $40,794 $36,243 $62,431 $67,314
Actual Hours 5,043 5,042 5,312 9,913 7,525
Average Hourly Rate $7.82 $8.09 $6.82 $6.30 $8.94
Actual FTE 2.42 2.41 2.54 4.74 3.59
Budgeted FTE 3.55 3.55 3.59 3.59 3.59

Table 3

Education Substitute Aggregate Position #98301
Fiscal Year 1983 through 1986

-------- Actual - - - - - - - - - Request

FY 1983 FY 1984 FY 1985 FY 1986 FY 1988

Actual Costs $29,080 $35,392 $32,268 $20,842 $29,696
Actual Hours 4,753 6,408 5,648 4,415 3,060
Average Hourly Rate $6.12 $5.52 $5.71 $4.72 $9.70
Actual FTE 2.28 3.07 2.70 2.11 1.46

Budgeted FTE 1.46 1.46 1.46 1.46 1.46




Based on the information shown for fiscal 1986 in the three tables the positions
~ were adjusted to the average hourly rate as shown in fiscal 1986 and adjusted to
” fiscal 1987. The adjustments are as follows:

Intrepreter Tuitor Position - $ 21,430
Substitute Position #98300 - (13,791)
Substitute Position #98301 -~ (15,290)
Net Decrease $_.7.611_
v
JH1:sasdb.



(68218

(gL2)
(91} $

00°0

P0ua1333Td

6861 TeasTd
UOTIDY 9333 TUWOD

8586215 6%56L1%
886118 695 6L1S
Zz55m 5505
91518 00S°SE1$
00°g 00°S
TeAa] Fusian) ETSFLEERF

- 6861 T93STY - - -~ - - - =« - -

8861 T1eO5sT4

(»82)% 6999613
(v82)s 6599615
(£22) 0%0°19
(i s 609¢SET$
00°0 00°S
32ua13337q T2A37 Fus3an)

- = - = - - - - g86l 1edSTY -

99¢¢961$

§9%¢9615

4909
869°9¢1$

00°S

aAT3INO9X3

I52¢H81s

IH2¢581$

228499

60H L2 1S
92°9

1en3oy
9861 Ad

‘qpses:

)

HC

[

’

i

i
'
!
L
e

D

puUNng4 teIduU3n ﬁwack

Butpuny

saan3Tpuadx3y 1ejol

sasuadxz Suyjzeaadg
S3aOTAIIS [eUOSI3d

4

UOT3EIJSTUTWPY 1uweafoad

NOILOV IILLINMODANS

puTId pue jeaQq 3y} Joj [ooyas :4ouaby

g

kw

o
A
1
\V;\ _ ,
|~/
| 5

f

~



000¢2$" 0002$ “T9A3T pa3abpnqg aaoqe /62 pue 5861
1eosT3 ueyz Iaybry 712 ses 9861 1e2sST} asnedaq
T2A3Y JUSIIND 103 uUOTIONPIY - s$ITTddng [eraojzjuer -

6861 TeOST4 8861 180ST4 6861 TeosYt4 8861 1e05sT4 'S3INSSI
uoT3}OY 9933 TUWOD 19A27 FuUD3IN] V4l

(wox3 3oeazqng) o3} ppy

L1884 ] 9¢5652$ 059¢%£92% 1£8¢8% S2L892% 9954492$ 69842.2% pung [exausy fejol
Butpuny
Wi vs 9£5°692% 059°€92% 1£8°8s S2.°8Y28 955°252% 6582225 s2an3ypuadx3 TejoL

059°¢1 -0- 0991 06t¢9 -0- 061°¢9 ots‘s jududynby

blgc2 66291 802041 H8H¢2 | § FAFA-) S61¢091 £1640ST sosuadxy Suyjexadg

oSt $ 2Y916 $ 26916 $ FA-S SE »10‘16 $ 2116 $ 9cH8LLS $3IDTAIG Teuosaad

-00°0 00° % 00" Y 00°0 00y 00y 0s°9 14
aouaxaiiIqg 13A37] FuUs1IN) 2ATINDBX] aouaaajyIqg 19A97 3uUa1an) 9ATINDBX] 1en3oy
- = - - = - - - - 6861 [EDST4 - - -~ - - - - - - - - == - - - - - @86l TEOST4 - - - - - - - - - 9861 X4

S3aOTAIIG Teaduaqg :weaboad PUTIg pue jea( 9y} 103 [ooyss i4Louady

NOILDV JILLINWOOENS




6861 1e085T4
UOT3IOV 2933TWWO)

8961 [®5STd

000°S$

g61‘1L

0961

20691

£86°0L$

000¢S$

861°TL

0961

656°H1

200°¢11$

6861 Te2ST4

8861 TeISTd

13A37 Fua23IN) V4]
(w013 3oea}qNG) 03 PPY

‘esqps IHC

SNUIAIY pooq [00Yas |

sanuaaay

udIPTTIYD [O0YSS

JUSPTSSI JOJ SwWOY WOl pue o3 uorjejzodsueal ‘¢

aoueansul Yjreay ‘2

sjuazed IsSnoy °q

sjuepuajzly aJr 3bejzjo] e

sSUoT3TsSOd ajefaasby |

seanjIpusdxg

tS3ANSSI

T8GE2h § 1650898 §52¢224% $56°bb $ 11£829% Y5252/ 1S5°299% Butpuny Tejol
(000¢S) 000°¢Sg 000¢0¢ (000¢S) 000°S¢ 000°0% 000¢o0g anuaaay 1eIapay
8GELY L6E°SH98 S5.°269$ £56°6Y $ TIEEH9$ YH2569$ 1S5°219% punj [eIaUag
N:%U::&
TBSE‘2Y § 2650898 §529221% “sE6iby s 11£°829% bh2 E2LS 1552998 saanjTpuadxg [e}oL
002 *000¢L 002y Y PAX] 00b¢ [ otI‘L 15891 jusudynb3y
SOE° L1 618501 22rstt L12°1L 998001 £81¢211 050466 sesuadxy Suyjeaadg
0S8¢L2 $ 8L5¢GL5% 9255093 906¢L2 §50¢9.5% 156 “509% 099¢925% S3DTAISG [euosaad
00°0 G96°1g §6° 1% 00°0 G6° 1% 96" 1% L1912 L4
2uaIaFITQ T2A97 FuUI3IN) DATINDAX] asuaaazyra TIAITT FUIIIN] AATINOIX] 1enjzoy
- = = -~ - - - - 686 [EOSTY ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - = = - - - g86[ TEOSTd - - - = - - - - - 9861 X4
S9O5TAIDS juapnls weabold puIlid pue jesq I3y} 103 [ooyss :14Aoushy
NOILOV IILLINNOIGNS
& P



6861 Te2514
UOT}OY DI} TWWOD

8861

Tedsty

0946

§520¢2

881¢LS

6861 1e0sST4

98242

%,

13A9T pajreradoadde ueyy 29ybfry 709 pue

9861 1E2STJ Jaa0 4G °9[ S$ITTddns [euoriesdnpa jJo uorIoNpay S

0SL¢6
001¢g

92042

9L16%

8861 Te®oSTd

12A97] 3U23an) V47
{wolI3 3oeI3qng) O} PPV

SHOOQIXd} MIU JO Iseysand

396png °"09X3 UT SIOTAIIS 3}DEIFUOD TRUOTITPPY °§

spunj 1 Iazdeyy jo

UOT3ONPaI 323 Ja3 O} SIOTAIIS SUTITNSUOD JO UOTIdNpay 2

S90UB3I9JJT([ SOOTAIIG [eUOSIad I

sean3Ipuadx3y

'SANSSI

NOILDV IILLINNOIGNS

209¢12 $ 2964622418 123 S PAN £ ShL22% 688°¢22¢1$ 9$9¢992¢1$ 989¢182¢1$ butpuny tezolr
(868451 9264248 8L0¢/LS% qg2¢¢ 0L2°¢LSs S09¢9L% 626¢¢8S anuUIAIY T[easpad
0Sb‘Ls S 900,98 $ 95968 S 0Ib“91s 619098 620¢088$ 1928683 pung texsuay
Burpuny
Tz09°12% 26962218 bES 152418 TSbze2zs 688°€£2°1$ ©£94952¢ 1% 9€9°182°1$  sSaan3Tpuadxy tejol
(009¢1) 0059 006°Y 1095°¢S) 00401 [s1°3 S1 806 ‘0% juaudrnb3y
10491 Zv“gol SEheH2l 61L“61 qiz‘gol HEHL21 2194911 sasuadx3y Surjezadp
88l‘sL $ TLO“‘SII“ LS 661¢221¢1% 916 % HL6HIL LS 050¢H21°¢13s 99LHELC (S SaDTAISG [euosiad
00°0 89 %Y 89°%Y 00°0 89°%H 89°¢d 09°LY 3I4
®ousaazyig {aAa7] Fusaan) sAT3noax3 EEIEXEFE3T¢] I2Aa] 3uaaan) aAT3noax3 Ten3oy
----- 6861 TBIST4 - - - - - - = - - - - - - - - - - - 996l TEIST4 - - - - «~ - - - - 9861 X4
uorjeonpy uweaboid puTIg pue jeaq 243 Joj jooyss 1Aouaby




6861 1e2sT4
UOTI3IOY 993FTWWO)

8861 1©e0sT4

000‘s

61092

Sgg¢2

6861 TeosT4

000¢g

001t

130

8861 1eosTy

12A977 juaxan)y yd4]
(wexy joerjqng) ©3 ppyY

‘qpses: [}

spunj wexbfoad OT3ITYvy 2

punj [eiaual y3Tm juswdderday - sso] Hurpung I Iajzdey)y -y

SONuUIAIY

9g8HS 1€ sSen 9861 1eISTJ pue g6/% sen G861 1eIsTJ
1enioe <9[gs sem [aAa] pojeradoaddy - sbeysod jo uorionpay -9

panurjuoc) - SIANSSI

O



‘esaqPs1uqs HC

005°LS 0s.¢01s
000¢s 000
006°¢1 0061
-0- 09§

-0- -0bS

-0- 008

-0- 008

-0- 002z
009¢1 002

009 009
00% ooY

-0- $ 059¢1 $
TI9A%] juazan) SATINDDIXT
- - - - - 6961 TEISTYd - - - -

auryoey Ado)

si9jtanadly ¢

sautyoey Suimag orqezdod 2
S90TA3( UOT}EDdTUNWWO) (L-2Z
s3}95 ejos

UOISTAS[AL

autyoel uorydesayal

I3kag pue_ Iaysepy

sunnoep Aqary 2
Jaysenysiqg

umnoep TeToXawwol)

001¢21s

00L°2

009

008
lol

000¢8

$

I9A37 FUs3IN]

05Y‘81s$

000t
0s1°2
ots
00s
000¢1
009¢t1
002

0os
00b° 1
009
008
0619

- 8861 TesSTd - - - - -

aAT3noax3y

stejol

sutyoey Adoj

SI33TINIdLAL b

S907AS3(Q UOT}edTuUnRWWo) dL-§
JOSS20031d Pood

$395 ejog

SUOTSTAITSL 2
sutyoeuorydesatal
Jojexabrizyay

s33X1g pue layseM 2
sunnoep Aqary 2

sJaysenystq 2
J030e1]

3afpng juaudynby

NOILDV J3LLIINMOD4NS

purid v:m Jea(q Ayl o4 (ooyss 14Aouady




6861 Te2sT4

121¢ots

'°|
6L2¢21
(851¢2)$
00°0

FouaIaFITA

8861 1€95T4
UOT3OY 2333 Twwo)

0g v S8HS 1995693
0E5<58Ys 15545658
l°| I°‘
9H1 ¢ HaH G2999b
821 $ 92162 $
00°1 00" 1
13A37 3uU21an) aAT3NDaX]

- - 6861 1@3STd -~ - - - - = - - -

‘qpses: [HC

(be2¢g) (H£2¢%) sasuadxg Surjeaadg ‘¢
(891¢2) (0%0¢2) -A3eres pajsanbaa snszaa 2g61
1eosT3 ur pred Aaeges [en3dy - Axefeg s1032331Qq 2
19%¢913s 199¢91$ 12a27 3}sanbax

SNSIaA TIAIY 286 TeOST4 - sjoeajuo)y Abfororpny |

6861 teosTy 8861 120ST4 153NSST
19Aa7 3ua1an) vyl
(WoX3 3oRIIQNG) O} PPY

L8101 $ £99¢20S$ 099¢219% pLG1L9S puny 1easuan jejzoy
Butpuny
“/81°01 $ £9%<205% 0592158 5251298 saan3Tpuadx3 tTezol

-0- 11+] &FA . o<1 -0- jusudynby

222421 9H[“HShH £L£°99% YLS“1L9 sasuadx3y Surjeaadg

(0%0¢2)3% 9121t $ 9162 $ -0- $ SIOTAIIE TeuUOSIad

00°0 00°T 00'( 00°'0 314
20uaaa3ITIq 19427 jusxan) aAT}INO3X] 1en3oy
- - - - - - - - - @gB6I TEISTd - - - - - - - - - 9861 Ad

ueIfold SIaDTAI3G [edrbororpny :weaboad

puT1d pPu®R jeag ayj 303 jooysg 1 4Aouaby
NOILOV JALLIWWOOGNS

(@



-

Cost/Trip

~3C - LN

e Call e o o

¥

MU T g = 4t PO B g B e T

P L C0 T G0 >3] e o L e oo 0 o o 10t B 100 5

s
£ ~CH O LR ENCGCO s~ 0~ U £

e VLR TR
L PLICCH oy A5 i TFE o 1

L
—
e
— O

-

¥

B | g TIPS B W

o
S TP . S e I Y

e G e J e Y L T

e e K
or

$0

SFT-Sreing Parents For Hine Scheduled Travel Davs
h
i Nane of Husber of Total
e City Studenic files
thepherd 1 544
¥ Billings 8 48
? Havre 1 228
%- _Hariza Z 328
5lasgom { 362
Higsiula ! 325
g Half Faint 3 530
: Brockten 2 749
Ei elena 3 200
Butie 1 308
f2er Ladge l 352
Apacenda ! 344
Hhitehall | 386
Hozeman 3 354
Livingston | 344
Harrison { 334
® Lincaln | 1840
S Lewiztonn 2 214
&  Stanford ! 13
Conrad { 124
Brouwning 2 236
¢ Culupbia Falls 3 S0
¢ Eureka { 794
b Halispell 4 455
Loto 1 438
Missoula 2 336
& Haailton ! 430
i Stevensville ! a78
Ei [ruasond { 335
Hiles City { 534
Circle ! S04
¢ Plevpa 1 234
3 _Segagdxﬁe i g?é
e’ 0T EENton an
Pertage | 30
Uia 1 2
Great Falls ] {

IVWW”

Total Cost One Hay
kound Trip

me.z»; ot

Nine Travel [aye

= .ww,

ote:

4

i

96

| 3

ety

b

¥Does not include any costs for keeping a

road most of the travel pericd.

%ﬁ

Emm«w -

P

Tetal Cost Reund Trip

Tutal Cost for Nine Travel Days

cott

[N A
ctudents whoce parents do not show up to pick up
¢ #Not 1n the best interests of the children as ithey will te ¢n the

$5,017
we

ses not include any reisbursement for foed or ledging.

age wing open for
their child,

vy

-,

Lqy e
LT,

~ S - N, T
1«‘%#1@1_.{/»1 Bl 4

\N



SUMMARY OF THE RECORDS DOCUMENTING CHANGE IN PAYING
TRANSPORTATION COSTS FROM SCHOOL DISTRICTS TO THE AGENCY

On June 13, 1978, The Board of Public Education responded to a request
from Floyd McDowell, Superintendent of the Montana School for the Deaf
and Blind, for a new program to allow transportation home on weekends.
The board adopted a motion authorizing him to work out a plan for the
program in cooperation with School Transportation, Office of Public In-
struction; the Office of Budget and Program Planning; and the Legislative
Fiscal Analyst.

In the fall of 1978, the school initiated a travel program to transport the
students of the school to their homes on weekends. The trial program
called for 12 weekends home during fiscal 1979, according to the 1981
biennium Budget Analysis, which also stated that the costs of transporta-
tion were paid by the student's parents who submitted claims to their local
school districts for reimbursement of the travel costs.

Education Subcommittee on Appropriations minutes from January 17, 1979,
report that Mr. McDowell stated the school was making the travel arrange-
ments, purchasing the tickets for whatever commercial transportation was
being used, and then billing the parents. The costs were nearly $1,500
per weekend and the general fund appropriation for the school was used to
pay for the tickets. The parents were reimbursed by the local school
districts twice a year, at the end of January and at the end of June. The
state warrant for transportation reimbursement was made out to the par-
ents and the parents reimbursed the school. Legislators expressed concern
that there was no guarantee the parents would repay the current operating
fund of the school. In addition, it was noted that the school billed the
parents the actual amount of the ticket and in some cases this was less
than the actual amount of 12 cents per mile the parents were being reim-
bursed.

Therefore, the committee recommended the student travel funds be appro-
priated directly to the school to eliminate the need for parents' reimburse-
ment and to save some money because the actual cost of the travel tickets
was in some instances less than the reimbursement by the school dis-

tricts.

On February 8, 1979, the Education Subcommittee adopted a motion that
the parents of students enrolled at the school not be reimbursed for travel
from the Office of Public Instruction, but that the school be reimbursed
directly. It was also moved that the suggested appropriation language be
adopted.



The general appropriations bill, House Bill 483, Montana Session Laws for
1979, states, "Notwithstanding 20-10-142, transportation costs for students
who reside outside Cascade County who attend the school for the deaf and
blind shall be paid only by the school for the deaf and blind." A review
of the reading copies of this bill shows that there were no amendments to
this language; therefore, it is concluded that this was the same language
included by action of the subcommittee cited above on February 8.

The 1981 biennium Appropriations Report states that funds of $25,000 a
year are added to pay students' travel home on approximately 12 weekends
a year. Transportation costs for students who reside outside Cascade
County are to be paid only by the school for the deaf and blind. The
county in which the child lives will no longer pay the transportation costs
as in the prior biennium. :



S50TH LEGISLATIVE SESSION -- 1987 |

ROLL CALL VOTE

EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE
DATE 1-9-87 acency Fire Services Training Sghagls 1
T —
NAME AYE NAY |
Rep. Dennis Nathe, Chairman ' % |
Sen. Judy Jacobsen, Vice Ch. X |
Sen. Swede Hammond X 1
Rep. Dennis Iverson %
Sen. Greg Jergeson % |
Rep. Ray Peck X
|
|
5
i
l
|
-
TALLY 2 4
Deb Thompson Rep. Dennis Nathe
Secretary Chairman }
Motion: Senator Jacobsen made a motion to accept LFA current
level and add $3,300 per year of the biennium for travel.

Form CS-31A - 5
Rev. 1985 {



